8-Transistor Portable Radio

mooeL 8S-322AN

SERVICE MANUAL
SANYO ELECTRIC CO, LTD.

INTERNATIONAL DIVISION : SANYC ELECTRIC TRADING CO., LTD.
OSAKA, JAPAN

SPECIFICATIONS

FREQUENCY RANGE : «reeeeeeeermimmmeeeenninniin.
. .ERMEDIATE FREQUENCY :
TRANSISTOR

2SB185 x2
2SB187 x2
15188

SDT-29

10 mW output

DIODE
THERMISTOR
RADITION SENSITIVITY:

ALIGNMENT PROCEDURES

BC 530 - 1605 Kc
SW 3.8 -12 Mc

Local oscillator
Frequency mixer
1st IF amplifier
2nd IF amplifier

AF amplifier

Power amplifier

Detector & AGC
Temperature
BC 66 pgV/m
SW 66 uV/m

OUTPUT POWER: 300 mW

400 mW

Undistorted
Maximum

DISTORTION : «-evveeeevnvnnenns 50 mW output at 5 mV/m input 3%
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO : «evvereeereermummemmumereeeeeenmiieriieeseeeiiii.
5 mW output at 1 mV/m input BC 30 dB

SW 30 dB

CURRENT DRAIN:cctteiieeiiiiiiienaea No 5]gna| 12 mA
Maximum 120 mA

LOUDSPEAKER & «:ovevvveneniiennnns 47 permanent dynamic speaker
Voice coil impedance 4 ohms

BATTERY t«oeeveeeeeenens Operates on 4 ”C” size flashlight batteries
DIMENSIONS : ceeovevreereeneens 954”7 wide x 5%” high x 27” deep
WE[GHT ..................................................................... 26 |bs

(1) Alignment of Semi-fixed resistor

Apply 6 volt to the receiver as power source and make a receiver tune in no signal

(station).

Connect a volt-meter (range: 1IV) between two points A and B as figure.
value of semi-fixed resistor in order to obtain 0.35 volt deflection.

Adjust the

(2) IF and Broadcast RF alignment
Apply volt-meter across the voice coil.
Volume control shonld be at maximum position. Out of signal generator should
be no higher than necessary to obtain output reading in order to avoid AGC function.
| SIGNAL RADIO ADJUST FOR ‘
< (EP | SIGNAL GENERATOR COUPLING GENERATOR DIAL MAXIMUM '}
FREQUENCY SETTING OUTPUT ;
IF ALIGNMENT §
1 Radiate signal through the loop antenna, which ) | T-3 ‘
connected with signal generator output cable. 455 Kc i Lower end T-2 ;
T-1 i
! |
BROADCAST RF ALIGNMENT |
2 | Radiate signal through the loop antenna, which i 520 Ke "~ Lower end L-4 |
3 ‘ connected with signal generator output cable. 1650 Kc Upper end [ BC osc trim. Ct-4 ‘
4 Repeat steps 2 and 3
5 600 Kc 600 Kc L2
6 | 1400 Ke BC ant. trim. Ct-2
7 i - Repeaf ;aps 5 and 6 )
SHORT WAVE RF ALIGNMENT [
8 . Radiate signal through the Ioopranteir;l:z;fwrﬁ':rr]' [ o 67—'9“—; ) Lower end L-3 1
9 connected with signal generator output cable. 18 Mc Upper end SW osc trim. Ct-3
10 Repeat steps 8 and 9
11 | 4.0 Mc | 4.0 L-1
12 l‘ 11.0 Mc w 11.0 Mc SW ant. trim. Ct-1 !
13 1 Repeat steps 11 and 12




PARTS LIST

{ ' i l
| SANYO SYMBOL SANYO | .
1 STOCK NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NO. STOCK NO. | DESCRIPTION Q TY|i
SW1-6 R-S4544 I Slide switch 1 |
CHASSIS Tr1 | 2sA222 | Transistor 1
R-415203 Printed in circuit board 1 Tr2 | 2SA221 } g -
X Tr-3 2SA202 ” 1
R-115145¢c Fix metal of P. C. board 1 {
R-265193a Bracket of ANT coil I Tr4 | 2SA203 i ‘ 1
i Tr-5, 6 i 2SB185 ” 2
R-265194 ! Back plate | 1 | , 2
R-S85072 ' Tuning shaft ! 1 Tr7,8 | 2SB187 -
R-S85073 Pointer 1 D1 . 1sis8 | Diode !
! ) | TH | SDT-09 | Thermistor 1
R-445051 ! Cushion of VC ‘ 2 - ! -
R-33226 | Drum i 1 | i
I R-15041 . Coil spring ‘ 1 ﬁg’,ﬂBOL i DESCRIPTION QTY |
R-245134 Pulley i 2 L |
R-245119 . Pulley shaft L2 RESISTOR & CAPACITOR ‘
. R- | Cushion (ANT core) 1 2
R- . Dial rope (0.37 600mm) . R20 | 82 K ohms 20% %—4w | Carbon film | 1
R-365040 . Slide SW cover | 1 R11 i\ 56 K ohms +10% p or carbon 1
R-12011 I Lug 1 R7 39 K ohms " . composition 1
i fixedr esistor
R2 12 K ohms ” 1
CABINET R10 . 6.8 Kohms  « P 1
S ; R21 | 5.6 K ohms ” ” 1
R-315081a Front panel g 1 R1, 14 | 4.7 K ohms , . 2
R-325054 Dial cover (Transmitor plastic) | 1 R13 | 3.9 K ohms , ” 1
R-265188 Speaker grille | 1 R6, 18 ' 1.5 K ohms , , 2
R-265189 Name plate of tuning & volume | 1 R3, 8 | 1K ohms ., . | 2
R-115146 Earphone washer 1 R5 | 560 ohms +207% , 1
R-286513 Bial plats . R9, 12,15 | 560 ohms +10%  » 3
R-425540 Cushion (between the SP grille & cabinet) 1 1 R16 100 ohms +20% , 1
| R-325055b . Earphone Jack mtg. plastic | 1 R17 | 82 ohms B . 1
I R-325058 ' Lead-in ring (Telescopic antenna) } 1 R19 ‘ 2.2 K ohms +10% ” 1
R-24683b Band retaining ear 1 |
R-585093 Shoulder band o R22 | 47 K ohms | :
C1,9,14,19,16 | 0.022 pF  +20% 50V Mylar 5
R-265163 Badge Pl €25, 26 | 0.0075 #F ” " ” 2
R- Cushion (between the SP grille & cabinet) | 4 ca, 8 0.0047 £F ” P ” 2
R-485087 Cabinet 1 c12 0.0022 #F ., P , 1
R-475383 Specification sheet i 1 y
R-245261 Band fix metal ) ‘ 1 gz Oggé :;'; :tl/:)’é ,: | Po;/ystrol | i
R.475384 Battery sheet L c2 1800 pF L, . capacitor | 1
R-245115 Sid nut 3 c7 18 pF # 25V Ceramic 1
R-115295 Battery terminal (+) 1 cis 10 pF ., ., o . 1
R-S85165 Battery terminal (—) | 1 cis 13 pF , ., : P 1
R-325181 Batlery terminal fix parts ! 1 or 15 pF 4 ” ” | 1
. R-s85166 Battery terminal (—) | 1 c30 15 pF  +10pF | o i 1
1 R-115297 Battery terminal (+) 1 -
| R-s85071 Knob 2
| R-35170 Battery holding tube ; 1
. R- ~ Washer (knob base) 2
! R-325182 Earphone case i 1 SCREW, WASHER, & NUT
| SYMBOL | SANYO i - . ——
" NO. | STOCK NO. | DESGRIPTION Ty Hexagon bolt (3x14) sp 4
‘ 1 ‘ Washer (3.2x10x0.5t) ” | 4
| Hexagon nut (M3) v | 4
ELECTRICAL o Hexagon bolt (3x12) Stud nut ; 3
Gr o weme v Ea o 32008 e |
‘ Cvl, 2 R-C1519 Variable capacitor PV-25K : 1 Washgr (4.5x 16x0.5t) P ‘ 1
. Ct1,2,3,4 R-C0030 Trimmer L2 Screw (4x16) , 1
} L-3 R-W8045 OSC coil SW 1 (3x10) Rod ANT ! 1
| L4 | BWE5SE . BC ! Washer (3.2x10x0.5) ” Lo
T-1 R-W5T534 IF trans 1st 1 Screw (3x6) P.C. board | 3
;-2 i R-W5T535 i #nd | L Screw (3x10) Batt. L4
I3 R-W5T536 ' 3rd | 1 Washer (3.2x10x11) terminal | 4
T4 R-W6181 Input trans P! Screw (2.6x3) Slide SW i 2
T-5 R-W6182 Output trans 1 1 P (3%6) ANT coil 1
R-S6543 Speaker L1 , (3%6) P.C. board | 1
R-116520 Variable resistor (5 K ohms) 1 ” (3x4) Back plate | 2
SVR R-R11011 Semi-fixed resis;c;)(l;o K ohras | 1 P (2.6x10) v.C 2
ohms) |
i R-CXC002 Packed capacitor & resistor | 1 ” ) (2.6X6) Drum 1
c24, 28 R-C9086 Electrolytic capacitor 2 THaeiZans:::v: ’5'38;‘6) Shart 1
(1204F 6V) | :
clo, 31 R-C9023 ” @B0sF 6V) 2 Screw (4x12) handle |1
c13, 23 R-C9080 " (30¢F 3V) 2 | Hexagon screw (3x14) SP. grille | 1
C20, 21,22 | R-C9078 " (5¢F 6V) | 3 | | Hexagon nut (3d) A 1
" R-S6560 Earphone i 1 \ Tapping screw (3x6 Batt. terminal | 4
R-S1532 Rod ANT | } | Spring washer (M3) ” ! 4
R-S2040 Earphone socket ! ! Washer (M3) Batt. fix parts | 1
R-235002 Lug (Rod ANT) 1 ‘ \ washer (M4) Handle | 1

6-20047 Printed in Japan



MAIN PARTS LOCATION

() CD(VR oao\

MAIN PARTS CONNECTION
1. Antenna coil (Lsl, L-2)

SN N
(eu /’Ozz 1c ICHIEE

T

C14 ){ C15 | R21 f c16 ) R9

@@ cs (71 Q) c12 )( R7 015 st(\ (o

T

YN R
(i3 ) T-Z)“ o109 ){ T ) [rom2
S T N

0 T-54‘)

e

R22

{svR)
N

ol !

N

Iy

"}la 'Ihl l‘l""ll"'l”]

/ /\

1 23 4 5

2. OSC. coil (L-3)

|
Earth i
|

-B
o3 SW-6
Ct-3, C2 L-4
5. IF. trans (T-2)
Tr-3 .
Collector g;st
-B
C15 T-1.3
8. Output trans. (T-5)
Collector
R16,18
c28
Tr-7
Collector

[ ]
6 7 8 9

\

10

Earth

SW-3
Earth

Ct-1, SW-1

Rod antenna

Earth

LJLWJLJ

3. OSC. coil (L-4)

6. IF. trans. (T3)

Tr-4
Collector

: ]

4 R20
Earphone

5 Earth

|

SW-3

Earth

[ 4. IF. tran (T-I)

Tr-2
Collector

i 7. Input trans. (T-4)

-B2

Tr-6
Collector

1

I
o

E Cv-1.SW-1
Earth

5 Tr-8
Base

3 Tr—



INNER PARTS

CONNECTION

il

WAL

SW(L-1 )
1
[T
Colourless Molue IRcd

green

-

black| green| | black

g
BL(L-2!

6

black r)

SW-1

Battery
o0 6V

FO SW-3

: 022
SW-2 T

Red

O—/

—O SW-5

—O SW-4

SW-6

o
o

mn a0
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
Rod ANT
T5enz0s Genies 255185 5dsier - 2
5
— !

)
o
o
-3
o

100" =
= é"’ €26 .0075.
: 1] = =
= =
B ” -5 Tt
" D
. | 7 PDsP =
& . T2
= C25
0 @ » 0075«
& Ry
B &
[ S J
5 _'ﬁ a >« S > " Ear socke
S of K . 2182
/8 welas | 3 N 8 B2 5/
S S S2ps 2 ] 213 3 ¥
, o Sl Tw 3z 3 af e ;7 © TS © 9 )
| © o |5 & & Q<= el 1] o=
© I3 & o g
o « o |
| > ¢ ¢
i
! R2¢ 82k " /
! ¢

R1 4.7k




	8S-322AN (1)
	8S-322AN (2)
	8S-322AN (3)
	8S-322AN (4)

